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Wherefore, complainant asks ?e..e__ u__ � tL <-h. eJ 
(Specifically state the relief desired.)

Dated at Fn�� 
� . (Your City)

of _ r?[ f (Month)

, Kentucky, this 2-'1 QL_day

(Name and add res s of attorney, if any) Date

•complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization having the right to file a
complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral or unsigned
complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the corm,ission.



Biofuel Mining, Inc. v. Kentucky Power 

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 

Comes the Complainant, Biofuel Mining, Inc., ("Biofuel"), by counsel, and as an attachment to 
the PSC Formal Complaint form, states as follows: 

Complainant Biofuel is an applicant for utility services as defined under 807 KAR 5:041 Section 

1 (1 ). 

Biofuel verbally contracted with Kentucky Power to reserve and contract for 30MW of power on 
an ongoing basis for a site in Letcher County. See: Attachment A. Kentucky Power has yet to 
provide a statement as to the actual electric rate to be charged or a customer agreement or 
contract and provided an "estimate" today without contracting for a specific rate with the 
customer. 

Because Kentucky Power did not provide a rate guarantee, a set rate or other information 
regarding the rate which would be charged the customer for the power usage, or even a contract 
or customer service agreement for the customer to sign, Biofuel was unwilling to hand over such 
a significant deposit. Biofuel requested those specific written assurances and a brief extension of 
time in which to pay the $2.8 million. 

Kentucky Power notified Biofuel today, April 29, 2022, that if it did not receive those funds by 
close of business, it would deny Biofuel the right to receive that power at its newly purchased 
site. 

Biofuel acknowledges that it was told that the proposed deposit might be as much as $2.8 million 
and that it would be notified of a date certain to pay that, at some point in the future. Because 
there was not yet a rate agreement signed or a customer contract signed, or a start date for service 
agreed upon, Bio fuel did not expect the demand for a deposit to be made months early. That 
lack of transparency, and demand by Kentucky Power for a large sum of money without even a 
customer contract signed or a rate for the service agreed upon, is not in accordance with law. 

On April 25, 2022, during a phone call with Biofuel's President, Kentucky Power Representative 
Shaun Sumner notified Biofuel that the deposit for service would be two million eight hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,800,000.00) and is due in seven (7) days. No means of calculating that sum 
or basis for that sum was given to Biofuel. 

Kentucky Power notified Biofuel of that proposed deposit sum amount in February and March, 
2022, but did not give a date when that sum would be due. The power usage will not begin until 
August, under the current Biofuel work plan. Biofuel reasonably expected to be given a fair 
notice of when such a sum would be due. 

Kentucky Power gave Biofuel only seven (7) days notice of a due date for the $2.8 million 
dollars. The seven (7) day time period for the Company to provide Kentucky Power with $2.8 



million is insufficient for the sum demanded. Had Kentucky Power given reasonable advance 
notice of even an approximate date when that sum would be due, Biofuel could have been 
prepared to pay it. Surprising the customer, months in advance of the service being turned on 
and provided, with a one week timeframe, including a weekend, and expecting a wire transfer of 
$2.8 million to be available on such short notice is unreasonable and improper. Kentucky 
Power's assertion, as reflected in Exhibit B, communications between the parties, that Biofuel 
should somehow have known that the deposit would be demanded months before the service was 
slated to begin, and even before the parties had agreed on a rate, is wholly without merit. It was 
incumbent on Kentucky Power to give adequate notice of a due date for the deposit. Biofuel is 
willing to pay such a deposit, in the sum requested, but requires more notice than five (5) 
working days. 

KRS 278.030(1) requires a utility to set appropriate rates and contract with customers. The rates 

set must be just and reasonable. In the present case, the record is limited to a couple of verbal 

discussions with Amanda Cox and one message demanding a specific downpayment of millions 

of dollars, prior to any utility rate being agreed upon or even disclosed to the customer. In 

essence, Kentucky Power is refusing to provide transparency sufficient that a contract can be 

agreed upon, but demanding that either the massive sum be paid them today, or they will dismiss 

the customer's request for service. That behavior is not reasonable or in accordance with law. 

807 KAR 5:011 details rate setting and rate transparency under Section 4. 807 KAR 5: 006 

Section 8 "Deposits," at subsection (d) provides a specific means of determining what a deposit 

shall be. In the present case, as there are no similar customers and the rate or monthly bill of the 

services cannot be or has not yet been determined, the deposit calculated by Kentucky Power has 

no basis in fact and is improper. Kentucky Power is merely "guesstimating" what a deposit 

might be. That demand is not based on any agreed upon rate for power usage between the 

parties. Until a rate is set, the deposit sum should not be found to be reasonable or transparent. 

Kentucky Power must provide a set rate to the customer and the customer must agree that it 

wants service at that rate. Only then could the deposit sum be properly calculated. 

KRS 278.030(2) requires a utility to provide adequate service. 807 KAR 5: 006 Section 6 

prohibits the utility from denying service to a customer who has fulfilled the requirements of a 

utility application. The same KAR at Section 15 provides guidance for when service may be 

denied. None of those circumstances exist in the present case. Biofuel has requested service, 

asked for a customer contract, and requested disclosure of the specific rate to be charged. Once 

that is provided, the basis for any deposit and the fairness of that deposit sum should be clear. 

Until that is provided, no such support exists for the deposit sum demanded by Kentucky Power. 



RELIEF REQUESTED 

Biofuel requests the following relief: 

(1) That Kentucky Power be required to provide a specific rate to the customer prior to
determining a deposit sum and to provide sufficient basis for the calculation of the
deposit;

(2) That Kentucky Power be required to enter into a clear and transparent contract or
customer service agreement with Biofuel before requiring payment of a deposit;

(3) That Kentucky Power be required to provide a reasonable period oftime, such as thirty
(30) days notice before demanding the deposit in full.

In addition, Biofuel requests that the PSC prohibit Kentucky Power from the date of filing of this 
COMPLAINT from cancelling the Agreement with Biofuel Mining or allowing any other party 
to pay a deposit and thereby gain a right to the 30MW of power currently reserved for Biofuel. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ANNA STEWART WHITES 

Attorney at Law 

327 Logan Street 
P.O. Box 4023 
Frankfort KY 40601 
(502) 352-2373/FAX 352-6860
Anna Whites@aol.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed, this the 29th day of 

April, 2022, to the PSC at P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 and to Kentucky Power, 

Attn: Legal Counsel, 1645 Winchester Ave, Ashland, Kentucky 41101. An electronic copy was 

also emailed to the PSC at psced@ky.gov 



EXHIBIT A 



Price Matrix for 30MW 

Good Morning! 

I've attached our pricing matrix for 30MW. Please let 
me know if you have any questions. 

Amanda 

IGS Primary 

AMANDA C CLARK I EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

MGR 

. I D:606.327.2615 

1645 WINCHESTER AVENUE, ASHLAND. KY 41101 

90% Load Factor Ava Rates S/kWh 

EDR Contract Non•EDR 

$ 0.0570 $ 0.0667 

IGS Sub Transmission $ 0.0469 $ 0.0549 

IGS Transmission $ 0.0463 $ 0.0542 

Term 6-lOYears 1 Year minimum 

lnterruptlbl• DIICCM.lnt: Additional $5.50/kW•Month of lntenuptible Ca�ity 

•Ratt estlmatu apply to loach of 1,000 kW and above
-EDA contract assume, 10 year contract and ful S8DO diKount



EXHIBIT B 



4/29/22, 2:20 PM Fwd: Response to PSC Inquiry 

Subject: Fwd: Response to PSC Inquiry 

Date: 4/29/2022 2:19:44 PM Eastern Standard Time 

From: 

To: annawhites@aol.com 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Shaun Sumner 
Date: April 25, 2022 at 3:05:05 PM EDT 
To: 
Cc: Shane D Allen 
Subject: Response to PSC Inquiry 

Wes, 

Attached is our official response and what is being provided to the KY PSC in 
response to your recent inquiry about the security deposit at Jenkins. This is what 

Shane and I discussed with you over the phone today around 2: 15 pm. 

SHAUN SUMNER I CUSTOMER ACCOUNT MGR SR 

GSSUMNER@AEP.COM I D:606.437.3814 I C:606.213.5782 

3249 NORTH MAYO TRAIL, PIKEVILLE, KY 41501 

annawhites's mailbox 1/1 
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An MP Company 

BOUNDLESS ENERGY" 

DELIVERED VL4 EMAIL TO WESHAMILTON@BIOFUELMINING.COM 

April 25, 2022 

Wes Hamilton 
c/o BioFuel Mining Inc. 

RE: KPSC Inquiry No. 2022-01936 

Mr. Hamilton: 

Kentucky Power values its customers and works to provide reasonable and adequate 
service. To that end, Company representatives have been working with you and Biofuels 
Mining, Inc. ("BioFuels") since January 2022 to ensure you understand (and to assist you and 
BioFuels in meeting) the requirements of the Company's Commission-approved tariffs, as well 
as the Commission's regulations, for the service to be provided to the BioFuels facility located at 
1004 Gateway Industrial Park, Jenkins, Kentucky 41537. The BioFuels facility will require 
new/upgraded 69 kV service and will have an anticipated load of 30 MW. 

Your recent inquiry to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, which was 
forwarded to the Company on April 21, 2022, regards one such requirement the payment of an 
adequate deposit. It appears from the inquiry narrative forwarded by the Commission staff that 
you believe the seven calendar days to pay the deposit is unreasonable. Below is a further 
explanation of the requirement for the deposit, the calculation of the deposit, as well as the 
Company's further effort to resolve this matter. 

The Company's terms and conditions of service provide that Kentucky Power may 
require prior to providing service, in accordance with subsection of its terms and conditions 
(Tariff Sheet 2-2; Paragraph 4), a deposit equal to two months of the expected bill (Tariff Sheet 
2-3; Paragraph 4(C)(l )(b)). These two requirements are consistent with 807 KAR 5:006, Section
l(d)(l)(b) (calculation of the amount of the deposit) and 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8(5) (payment
of deposit as a "condition of service"). Attached as Exhibit 1 is the Company's calculation of the
requested deposit amount in accordance with the tariff and regulations.

You first were notified of the deposit amount on February 7, 2022. Subsequently, on 
March 28, 2022, you again were notified of the deposit amount and the requirement that it be 
paid within seven calendar days of the formal request for the deposit payment. (Copies of the 
February 7, 2022 and March 28, 2022 communications are attached as Exhibit 2.) The formal 
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request for the deposit payment was provided to you on April 20, 2022. (A copy of that 
communication is attached as Exhibit 3.) 

The April 20, 2022 notice indicated the deposit was due April 27, 2022 (seven calendar 
days from the notice). As a result, you will have had 79 days since first being notified of the 
deposit amount to make whatever financing arrangements are appropriate to pay the deposit ( or 
provide other security such as an irrevocable letter of credit or a surety bond) prior to the 
expiration of the seven-calendar day period on April 27, 2022. Nevertheless, the Company is 
willing to extend the period to April 29, 2022 (seven business from April 20, 2022) to address 
your concern about the Company's use of calendar days and not business days. 

As the Staff narrative also evidences, you are aware that there is limited capacity to 
provide additional service to Gateway Industrial Park. There are multiple requests for service at 
Gateway Industrial Park. The limitations on the capacity that can be served at that location 
means the Company can provide service to only one customer at the requested load. The 
Company received a second request for service at the park from another customer on March 23, 
2022. That customer has been "on hold" since that date while the Company worked to assist you 
in meeting the requirements for establishing service. 

Kentucky Power must treat all of its customers reasonably and in a non-discriminatory 
manner. Given the period the second customer has been in the queue, and the period you have 
been aware of the deposit requirement and amount, Kentucky Power believes it has no choice 
under its tariffs but to require that BioFuels by April 29, 2022 pay the full deposit amount about 
which you inquired before offering similar terms to the second customer. 
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EXHIBIT 



o,,,.;,, Billmg Poiod 300 ... 

Co,,wa 01/Ndty 3>JXIOWI 

IDROrp,,aly OIW 

Kl=KWHU.ag, 19..WO.OODtwh 

N= KW DtmondO.. hok ,0.000.00W'I 

F = KW Dontmd Off P"1k -.00.W 

Y= Rmaiw Dmo,d 

&rm KVAR Drmmrd O.OK\tlA 

r lndudt DSM? 

Aprl 

F11tl A.4'. C14use ( /kWh) $ 0.010240 

S:,,,,m S.,,,,. Qous, ( lk Wh) s Cl.000100 

Kmlu,,.,.&»nomieDndop.Sutd-a,ie s UI00000 

C"{NcityO>atg, s 0000770 

KY ICWH &ue Fw!Ror,O,q IUdtr • 0.0211120 

Enerr, Ol"'S• s 0.00QZ30 

F,derol Tax Cd Torljf s (0.005720) 

Pl,rd,aud Potwr Adju.,_, 11,W s ,_ 

Pwtduutd Powr A+.-nt /kWh s 0.000120 

Big Sandy Decommissioning s O.OS>S71 

E,mn,,unmJ,d • 0.095213 

Dem4nd Side Manogemtn1 s 0.3000:l0 

SdroclTaxA.mount • 0.030000 

F,andriu Ta A,,.,.,nt 

S,,,y Tax A""""'t s o.osoooo 

Power Facal 
l.cadf 

/GS Bill Calculator 

Biofuel at Jenkins 

Setvlce Charge 1 X $794.00 

Demand: ldn Demand Line /lem 18,000kW X $19.17 
._ ____________ _

DR Discount 

ON 

OFF 

KY KWH Bue Fuel Rate Charge Rider 

Energy Charge 

Reactive Demand Charge 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

System Sales 

KY Economic Development St.reharge 

Capaclly Charge (Settle Faelofl 

Demand Side Management 

Federal Tax Cut 

Purchased Power Adi,lstment I kW 

OkW X 

30,000kW X 

30,000kW X 

19,440,000 l<wh X 

19,440.000 kwh X 

O.OKVAR X 

19,440,000 kwh X 

19,440,000 kwh X 

1 X 

19,440,000 kwh X 

0 kwh X 

19,440,000 kwh X 

30,000.0 kW X 

-$5.50 

$16.33 

$1.76 

$0.0261200 

$0.0002300 

$0.69 

S0.01024 

S0.0001000 

$1.00 

$0.0007700 

$0.300000 

-$0.006720 

$1.660 

Purchased -r Adjustment/ kWh 19,440,000 le"" X S0.000120 

SUB 

Big Sandy Decommissioning Rider S0.083578 X 

SUB 

Environmental Adjustment $0.065273 X 

SUB 

School Tax S0.03 X $1,265,610.81 = 

SUB 

Franchise Tax S X $1,303,579.14 

sue 

State Sales Tax $0.06 X $1,303,579.14 

1 Month Total 

Estimated Annual Electric Cost 

$1.00 

$14,968.80 

$0.00 

-$130,636.80 

$49,800.00 

$2,332.80 

$1,193,213.40 

$40,650.25 

$1,233,863.65 

$31,747.16 

$1,265,610.11 

$37,96833 

$1,303, 579.14 

$0.00 

$1,303,579.14 

$78,214.7 

$1,381,793-88 



D,,p in Bi/Jj,,, hriod 300 ... 

C,,111Tr>a C4p«ity 30.000 ICW 

EDR Otpoaty OkW 

Kl=KWHUs,zg, 2t.GOD..0001cwh 

N=KWIJnMNIO./wft 30.000.00M 

F=KWDm-dOffl'Nk 30 000.(N) Wt/ 

Y = Reoctiw Dmoind 

E= KV AR Dn,o,d 0.01'VAA 

r Tndud, DSM? 

April 

Fuel Adj. aaus,(JkW/t) • 0.0102:«J 

SJ,t,m Safes a� (llWh) s OOOOtCD 

Km1"dry &cnomic Dr,dcp. SutrhtuJ, s 1.000000 

Oq,,,dtyO.arg, • o.ooom, 

KY KWH Bo# Fuel Rllu 0,11,z,//idtr s 0.02512D 

En"fJ'Chorg, s 0000230 

F,dna/ Tax O,t n.rijj s I0.001721>J 

Pltrdlastd Powtr Adjr,,tmmt /It W s 1.-0 

P11""""'1 Po,wr � lltWh s OJ)()QQ) 

Big Sondy Dtn,mm;.,.,ning s 0.083618 

Em,_,,,,td/ s 0.0&5273 

Dnnand s;,k Mmio,,,,.,,., s O.:IOOOOO 

Smoot Tu Amount s 0.030000 

Frondis, Tar Amount 

St,,u TaxAmowtt s 0.°'50000 

Power Facto,, 
Load Facto 

/GS Bill Calculator 

Biofuel at Jenkins 

IGSJa.311•SvMmn..,..slo11<f- Choo:M 

Se rvlce Charge 1 X $794.00 
Min Demand Une /rem Demand: 18,000 kW X 

c_ __ _;_ ___ _ 
$19.17 

DR Discount OkW X 45.50 
�-------

Off 

KY KWH B•• Fuel Rale Cha Rider 
Energy Charge 

Reactiw Demand Charge 
Fuel Adjus-nt Clause 

System Sales 
KY Economic Oewlopment Surcharge 

Capacity Charge (Se111e Factor) 
Demand Side Manageme.nt 

Federal Tax Cut 

Purchased P«-r Adjustment I kW 
Purch•ed P«-r Adjustment/ kWh 

Big Sandy Oecommillaloning Ridff 

En11lronmental Adjusfflent 

School Tax 

Franehille Tax S 

State Sales Tax 

�� 

30,000kW X $16.33 
30,000kW X $1.76 

21,600,000 kwh X $0.0261200 
21,600,000 kwh X $0.000230 0 

0.0 KVAR X $0.69 
21,600,000 kwh X $0.0 1024 

21,600,000 kw\ X $0.0001000 
1 X $1.00 Sf.DO 

21,600,000kwh X $0.0007700 $16,632.00 
Okwh X $0.300000 $0.00 

21,600,000 kwh X -$0.006721) 4145,152.00 
30,000.0 kW X $1.660 $49,800.00 

21,600,000 kwh X $0.000120 $2,592.00 
SUB $1,259,871.00 

$0.083578 X $39,857.34 
SUB $1,299,528.34 

$0.065273 X $30,971.71 
SUB $1,330,500.06 

$0.03 X $1,330,500.06 $39,915.01 
SUB $1,370,415.07 

X $1,370,415.07 $0.00 
SUB $1,370,415.07 

$0.06 X $1,370,415.07 $82,224.90 
1 Mo_n_th_T

.c.ota_l _.___-'S-'1
'-
,415

-'
2
:::

,_&_39
-'
. 9
'-

7'----' szl05,2,u• e.,,e_o._ -



EXHIBIT2 



From: Shane D Allen 
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 1 :26 P� 
To: 

Subject: Biofuel Mining New Account 

The account number is with the corresponding order number 0367638S8. 

Deposit $2,850,000 

Thanks, 

-

SHANE DALLEN I CUSTOMER ACCOUNT MGR ASSC 
. ID 606.436.1205 I C:606.671.0898 

1400 E. MAIN STREET, HAZARD, KY 41701 

AEP CONFIDENTIAL 

1 



From: Shane D Allen 
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 10:27 AM 
To: 

Subject: Biofuel Mining INC, at Coalfields Industrial Park, Jenkins, KY 

Wes, 

Kentucky Power does not as of yet have confirmation of the availability of 30 MW at the 
Gateway Industrial Park, nor do we have an estimate of the costs that of upgrades that will 
incur. When we have confirmed that 30 MW is available and we have the estimated costs 
from transmission to serve Biofuel Mining INC, Biofuel Mining INC will then be asked to 
sign a Letter of Agreement (LOA) to cover the cost to serve Biofuel Mining INC. In addition, 
Biofuel Mining INC will be required to securitize the amount requested in the LOA should 
Biofuel Mining INC for any reason not be able to fulfill the obligations of the LOA. 
Addi tonally, when Kentucky Power does officially request a deposit for the capacity 
requested and to provide service, Biofuel Mining INC will have 7 calendar days to pay the 
deposit, $2.85M, in full, by wire transfer (no checks). The Deposit may also be supplied in 
the form of a surety bond from an approved supplier, or an irrevocable letter of credit from 
an approved bank. Presently, Biofuel Mining INC Currently owes Kentucky Power $6,716.52 
on Account# and $2,537.19 on Account #111111111111111, for a total of 
$9,253.71. In order to obtain service from any new electric�els will need to 
provide payment of that balance as well. There currently are limited MW available on the 
circuit in the industrial park, and there are other potential customers interested in the same 
limited MW. If you cannot agree to these terms, then Kentucky Power must consider other 
potential customers for the service. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

... n,,"'!!J"' 
I 

SHANE DALLEN I CUSTOMER ACCOUNT MGR ASSC
H r A:8.610.12os I c:sos.s11.oess 

1400 E. MAIN STREET, HAZARD. KY 41701 

1 



EXHIBIT 3 



From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Wes, 

Shane D Aiien 
Wednesday, April 20, 2022 11:1 SAM 
Wes Hamilton 
Biofuel Mining INC 

Biofuel Mining INC LETTER OF AGREEMENT.docx; Biofuel Mining INC LOC Security 
Schedule 1.doc; Biofuel Mining INC LOAD RAMP SCHEDULE for LOA yyyymmdd.docx; 
Biofuel Mining Inc. Example ILOC.doc; Biofuel Mining Inc. Example SURETY BOND FOR 
ELECTRIC SERVICES (003).docx 

These Documents are in regard to the Kentucky Power Account# 
Gateway Industrial Park. 

Biofuel Mining INC located at 1004 

I have attached the Letter of Agreement and the Security Schedule Information that goes with it. In the Security 
Schedule it provides Wire Bank information if you should choose to use that method and also the Letter of Credit should 
you decide to go with that method. The LOA includes a security of $293,000. 

I have also included a load Ramp up Schedule for you and your team to fill out. This will help with making sure your 
contract for power will be accurate. 

Biofuel Mining INC will have 7 calendar days from today, 4/20/2022 to pay the deposit, $2,850,000, in full, by wire 
transfer (no checks). The Deposit may also be supplied in the form of a surety bond from an approved supplier, or an 
irrevocable letter of credit from an approved bank. I have also attached instructions for the Deposit methods as well. 

Thanks, 

SHANE D ALLEN I CUSTOMER ACCOUNT MGR
�ID 606.436.12051 C:606.671.0898 
�HAZARD.KY 41701 

1 




